

No. 16-1468(L), 16-1469, 16-1474, & 16-1529

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellants*

and

JANE DOE, et al.  
*Plaintiffs*

v.

PATRICK LLOYD MCCOY, in his Official Capacity as  
Governor of North Carolina, et al.,  
*Defendants - Appellees,*

---

LOUIS M. DUKE, et al.,  
*Intervenors/Plaintiffs - Appellants*

and

CHARLES M. GRAY, et al.,  
*Intervenors/Plaintiffs*

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,  
*Defendants - Appellees*

---

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellants*

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,  
*Defendants - Appellees*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff - Appellant*

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,  
*Defendants - Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA AT GREENSBORO

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY, AND  
PROJECT 21 IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON  
CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amici Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. SECTION 2 PROTECTS EQUALITY OF OPPORTUNITY; IT CANNOT BE VIOLATED BY A MERE DISPARATE IMPACT .....	4
A. Section 2 Requires Proof of Causation and Does Not Guarantee Any Particular Outcome .....	7
B. Section 2 Analysis Must Consider the Countervailing State Interests in Regulating Elections .....	11
C. An Expansive View of Section 2 Would Place the Voting Laws of Many States in Jeopardy .....	14
II. SECTION 2’S EQUALITY OF OPPORTUNITY STANDARD IS NOT SECTION 5’S NON-RETROGRESSION STANDARD .....	18
III. A BROAD READING OF SECTION 2 WOULD CREATE CONSTITUTIONAL CONFLICTS .....	21
A. If Section 2 Proscribes Any Election Change with a Disparate Impact on Protected Classes, It Would Exceed Congress’ Authority Under the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments .....	22
B. A Broad Reading of Section 2 Would Encourage Race-Based Decisionmaking in Violation of the Equal Protection Clause .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) . . . . .	3, 18
<i>Brooks v. Gant</i> , No. CIV-12-5003-KES, 2012 WL 4482984, (D.S.D. Sept. 27, 2012) . . . . .	11
<i>Brown v. Detzner</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (M.D. Fla. 2012) . . . . .	5, 16, 20-21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) . . . . .	24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) . . . . .	4, 22-24
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) . . . . .	3-4, 12, 24
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2007) . . . . .	13-14
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) . . . . .	24
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D. D.C. 2012) . . . . .	16
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	passim
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) . . . . .	21
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) . . . . .	5, 19-20
<i>Irby v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	8, 15
<i>Jacksonville Coalition for Voter Protection v. Hood</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2004) . . . . .	15-16
<i>James v. Bartlett</i> , 607 S.E.2d 638 (N.C. 2005) . . . . .	13
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) . . . . .	11

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Gov. of State of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc) . . . . .	6
<i>Lesar v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922) . . . . .	12
<i>Lynch v. Freeman</i> , 817 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	14
<i>Marston v. Lewis</i> , 410 U.S. 679 (1973) . . . . .	13
<i>Miss. State Chapter, Operation Push v. Allain</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987), <i>aff'd sub nom. Miss. State Chapter, Operation Push, Inc. v. Mabus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	5
<i>Moore v. Detroit Sch. Reform Bd.</i> , 293 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	6
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 322 (M.D.N.C. 2014) . . . . .	6, 16, 26
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , No. 1:13CV658, 2016 WL 1650774 (M.D.N.C. May 9, 2016) . . . . .	2, 17
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) . . . . .	1
<i>Ohio State Conf. of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 2014 WL 10384647 (6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014) . . . . .	2, 6-7, 9, 15, 19
<i>Ortiz v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	8-10, 12
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) . . . . .	3, 18-19
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 577 (2009) . . . . .	4, 25-26
<i>Salas v. Sw. Texas Jr. Coll. Dist.</i> , 964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	9
<i>Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) . . .	13
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) . . . . .	1, 3, 17-19, 23-24

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	7-8
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	1, 23
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	12
<i>Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) .....	10, 25
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	4-5, 7, 11, 14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Delaware &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909) .....	21-22
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>rehearing granted</i> , 815 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	2, 6-7, 26
<i>Walgren v. Howes</i> , 482 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1973) .....	12
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	3, 24
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	4

**Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb .....	22-24
52 U.S.C. § 10101 .....	passim
52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....	4, 12
§ 10301(a) .....	5, 12
§ 10301(b) .....	5

**State Statutes**

2013 N.C. Sess. Laws 381 .....	1, 4, 26
--------------------------------	----------

## Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	3, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	3, 21, 22, 24
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5 .....	22
U.S. Const. amend. XV .....	3, 4, 12, 21, 22
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2 .....	22
U.S. Const. amend. XIX .....	12
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI .....	12

## Rule

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5) .....	1
---	---

## Miscellaneous

Adams, J. Christian, <i>Transformation: Turning Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Into Something It Is Not</i> , 31 <i>Touro L. Rev.</i> 297 (2015) .....	19-20
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, <i>Absentee and Early Voting</i> , <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/absentee-and-early-voting.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/absentee-and-early-voting.aspx</a> (2016) .....	10
Primus, Richard A., <i>Equal Protection and Disparate Impact: Round Three</i> , 117 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 493 (2003) .....	25
S. Rep. No. 97–417, 97th Cong. 2nd Sess. (1982) .....	4
Stephanopoulos, Nicholas O., <i>The South After Shelby County</i> , 2013 <i>Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 55 (2013) .....	18



Tokaji, Daniel P., *The New Vote Denial: Where Election Reform Meets the Voting Rights Act*, 57 S.C. L. Rev. 689 (2006). . . . . 6

U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, CIVIL RIGHTS DIV., *Federal Voting Rights Laws*, <http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/intro/intro.php> . . . . . 1
